BILL NO. 23-041

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 29, TRAFFIC AND MOTOR VEHICLES, ARTICLE V, STOPPING, STANDING AND PARKING, DIVISION 1, GENERALLY OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, BY AMENDING SECTION 29-354 STOPPING, STANDING, PARKING PROHIBITED IN SPECIFIED PLACES.

WHEREAS, Section 29-354 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, sets forth prohibited places for stopping, standing, and parking of vehicles; and,

WHEREAS, a revision of Section 29-354 (B)(4) is found to be appropriate on the basis of engineering, traffic investigation, and public safety; the City Traffic Engineer believes it is appropriate to amend this Section in the manner described herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 29-354 (B)(4) of Stopping, Standing, Parking Prohibited in Specified Places contained in Chapter 29, Traffic and Motor Vehicles, Article V, Stopping, Standing and Parking, Division 1, Generally of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri is hereby amended to read as follows:

4. Within thirty (30) feet of a roadway intersection or within thirty (30) feet upon the approach to any flashing signal, stop sign, or traffic control signal located at the side of a roadway, whichever is greater;

SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed from and after the date of the passage and approval of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, or clauses.

SECTION 4. It is the intention of the City Council, and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances, City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered to accomplish such intention.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this _____ day of _____, 2023.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _____day of _____, 2023.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney Brian W. Head